## City of Somers Point Ordinance

No. 13 of 2024

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 250 – Vehicles and Traffic, Article V – Residential Parking Permits, Section 250-56 – Issuance of Residential Parking Permits

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197 authorizes a Municipality, by ordinance, to regulate parking on its streets; and

WHEREAS, Section 250-56 of the Code of the City of Somers Point addresses the issuance of residential parking permits; and

WHEREAS Section 250-54 identifies Highee Avenue as a street wherein parking is allowed during certain hours with a residential permit; and

WHEREAS, 744 Shore Road is a two-unit, residential property with certain limited parking; and

WHEREAS, a request has been made to extend the right of parking permits on Higbee Avenue to 744 Shore Road; and

WHEREAS, City Council recognizes that uniqueness of the parking situation of 744 Shore Road, and wishes to ensure the safety of its residents by not having to park on Shore Road. or in having to cross Shore Road to access their vehicles.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Common Council of the City of Somers Point, County of Atlantic, and State of New Jersey as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Somers Point Municipal Code Chapter 250 - Vehicles and Traffic, Article V - Residential Parking Permits, Section 250-56 - Issuance of Residential Parking Permits, Paragraph E is hereby amended to read as follows:

E. With the exception of that property identified as 744 Shore Road, residential parking permits are valid only within the designated areas on the street where the applicant resides and may not be used on any other street or restricted area. 744 Shore Road shall be entitled to permit parking on Higbee Avenue as if a residence on that street.

**SECTION 2:** All other provisions of Chapter 250 shall remain in full force and effect and shall apply to this amendment upon the effective date of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4:** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

**SECTION 5:** Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision or any item in any schedule of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

**SECTION 6:** This Ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage, publication and adoption in the manner prescribed by law.

## City of Somers Point Ordinance

First Reading: May 9, 2024
Publication: May 15, 2024
Final Passage: May 23, 2024
Publication: May 29, 2024

The within Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Common Council of the City of Somers Point, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey held on May 9, 2024, and will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing thereon at a meeting of said Common Council on May 23, 2024.

19/29 Date

Dennis Tapp, Mayor